Australian Amateur Brewing Championship 2002

Full Results
Held 23 November, Macquarie Hotel, Sydney.
Place Entry Beer Type Brewer State Score
LOW ALCOHOL
1 1001 Aust. Lager Mark Gillman NSW 119
2 1007 Scottish Light Graham Simpson NSW 119 (Count Back)
3 1003 Aust. Lager Julian Szaters VIC 112
4 1004 English Ordinary Bitter Mike Day ACT 1115
5 1009 Mild Christoph Zierholz ACT 99.5
6 1005 English Ordinary Bitter Graeme Ward VIC 87.5
7 1008 Mild David Lamotte NSW 83
8 1006 English Ordinary Bitter Greg Young QLD 81
9 1002 Aust. Lager John Shearer SA 80
10 1010 Mild Graeme Ward VIC 74.5
BRITISH ALE
1 2012 Scottish Ale Mark Shepherson SA 1345
2 2004 ESB Beavis O Hilleary NSW 124.5
3 2005 ESB Tony Wheeler VIC 120.5
4 2010 British Pale Ale Alex Troncoso VIC 108
5 2003 English Bitter Shannon Roberts NSW 107
6 2001 English Bitter Damir Vrkic ACT 99
7 2007 British Pale Ale Carl Jacobson VIC 99
8 2011 Irish Ale lan Hunter SA 98.5
9 2006 British Pale Ale Greg Young QLD 96.5
10 2009 British Pale Ale Chris Harrison ACT 95.5
11 2008 British Pale Ale Chris Lowe NSW 92.5
12 2002 English Bitter Adriana Rapagna SA 92
PALE ALE
1 3001 Aust Pale Ale David Phillips VIC 125
2 3004 USA Pale Ale Greg Young QLD 123.5
3 3007 USA Pale Ale Christopher Harrison ACT 116.5
4 3005 USA Pale Ale Darren Miller SA 111.5
5 3003 USA Pale Ale Eric Young NSW 110.5
6 3008 USA Pale Ale Tony Wheeler VIC 108
7 3009 USA Pale Ale Anthony Jones VIC 107
8 3006 USA Pale Ale Christopher Harrison ACT 100.5
9 3011 IPA Christopher Zieholz ACT 98.5
10 3010 Californian Steam Darren Miller SA 96
11 3002 Aust Pale Ale Neil Murray SA 76
12 3013 IPA David Hollyoak NSW 66
13 3012 IPA Greg Young QLD 65.5
DARK ALE
1 4016 Robust Porter Ray Mills NSW 132.5
2 4009 Porter John Strantzen VIC 119
3 4008 Porter Greg Young QLD 110
4 4007 USA Brown Ale Charles Pedder VIC 109
5 4001 Aust. Dark Ray Primmer NSW 106
6 4014 Porter Chris Zierholz ACT 102.5
7 4002 Aust. Dark Richard Fitzpatrick ACT 99.5
8 4004 Aust. Dark Chris Knight SA 95.5
9 4011 Porter Clive Wilson SA 95.5
10 4017 Robust Porter Shannon Roberts NSW 94
11 4005 Brown Ale Alan Bruce Stainton SA 93.5
12 4015 Brown Porter Gerard Meares NSwW? 87
13 4013 Porter Dr S Kurtz NSW 86
14 4003 Aust. Dark Darren Pesek SA 66
15 4012 Porter Colin Marshall ACT 64.5
16 4006 Brown Ale Dave Gumm NSW 52.5
17 4010 Porter Douglas Bradley QLD 41.5
STRONG ALE
1 5008 Barley Wine Darren Robey VIC 124
2 5005 Scotch Strong Ale Martin O'Connor VIC 123.5
3 5004 Scotch Strong Ale John Strantzen VIC 119
4 5003 Scotch Strong Ale Mark Bailey ACT 117
5 5010 Imperial Stout Peter Abbot NSW? 109.5
AABC 2002 Page 1 of 3



6 5002
7 5011
8 5009
9 5006
10 5013
11 5001
12 5007
13 5012
STOUT

1 6011
2 6010
3 6005
4 6002
5 6013
6 6008
7 6003
8 6009
9 6004
10 6015
11 6012
12 6016
13 6001
14 6006
15 6014
16 6007

English Strong
Imperial Stout
Imperial Stout
Barley Wine
Imperial Stout
English Strong
Barley Wine
Russian Imperial

Foreign Extra
Foreign Extra
Irish Dry Stout
Aust. Stout
Foreign Extra
Irish Dry Stout
Irish Dry Stout
Irish Dry Stout
Irish Dry Stout
Sweet Stout
Foreign Extra
Oatmeal

Aust. Stout
Irish Dry Stout
Sweet Stout
Irish Dry Stout

PALE EUROPEAN LAGER
1

7015
2 7001
3 7009
4 7010
5 7008
6 7016
7 7002
8 7007
9 7011
10 7012
11 7006
12 7014
13 7003
14 7004
15 7013
16 7005

DARK/STRONG LAGER
1

Bohemian Pilsner
Kolsch

Munich Helles

German Pilsner
Munich Helles
Bohemian Pilsner

Pale Continental Lager
Munich Helles

German Pilsner
German Pilsner
Munich Helles
Bohemian Pilsner

Pale Continental Lager
Pale Continental Lager
German Pilsner

Pale Continental Lager

8014 Dunkelbock
2 8010 Vienna Lager
3 8012 Maibock
4 8015 Bock
5 8005 Munich DunkEl
6 8013 Bock
7 8003 Dark Lager
8 8009 Schwarzbier
9 8001 Dark Strong Lager
10 8019 Dopplebock
11 8017 Doppelbock
12 8007 Schwarzbier
13 8008 Schwarzbier
14 8006 Schwarzbier
15 8011 Oktoberfest
16 8002 Dark Strong Lager
17 8018 Doppel(eis)bock
18 8016 Bock
19 8004 Munich Dunkel

PALE AUSTRALIAN LAGER

9004
9006
9001
9002

A WNPRF

Aust. Lager
Aust. Lager
Aust. Lager
Aust. Lager

Greg Young

Christopher Harrison

Graham Simpson
Pater Fitzsimons
Dr Kurtz

John Shearer
Darren Miller
Alan Stanton

Barry Cranston
Ray Mills

Mark Shepherson
Paul Bowlen
Mike Day

Grant Stott

Eric Young
James Moore

Dr S Kurtz

Peter Shnkes
Garry Hancock
Greg Young
Noel Bettinschi
Neil Murray
Brian Noyes
Harry Bellingham

Peter Fitzsimons
Garry Goodwin
Barry Cranston
John Strantzen
Darren Miller
Richard Pass
Gary Hancock
John Abbot
John Abbot
Chris Lowe

Christopher Harrison

Greg Young
Karryl Partridge
Alan Stanton
Karryl Partridge
Lee Finch

Mark Bailey
Barry Cranston
Richard Peachy
Garry Goodwin
Greg Young

Christopher Harrison

Peter Strong
Barry Cranston
Grant Thomas
Lorraine Young
John Strantzen
Ray Mills
Shannon Roberts
Garry Goodwin
Mark Hibberd
Leon Haese

Dr Kurtz

lan Hunter
Ray Mills

John Wood
Greg Hughes
Collin Wiggins
Shaun Rayner

NSW
NSW

vIC
ACT
vIC
NSW
vIC
NSW
NSW?
ACT
QLD
SA
SA
NSW
WA

SA
NSW
NSW?
VIC

ACT
ACT
vIC
vIC
NSW
ACT
QLD
NSW

NSW
SA

ACT
NSW?
NSW
VIC

125
1245
118.5
113
110
108.5
104
104
103.5
103
100
99.5
98.5

95.5
93.5

122
120.5
119.5
115
112
110
108
108
106.5
104
98.5
92.5
89.5

82.5
75.5
75
74.5
73

98.5
83.5

82
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5 9009
6 9005
7 9003
8 9013
9 9011
10 9008
11 9007
12 9010
13 9012

WHEAT BEER
1 10007
2 10004
3 10010
4 10009
5 10011
6 10003
7 10013
8 10001
9 10008
10 10012
11 10005
12 10002
13 10006

Aust. Lager
Aust. Lager
Aust. Lager
Premium Australian
Premium Australian
Aust. Lager
Aust. Lager
Aust. Bitter
Premium Australian

American Wheat
Aust. Wheat
Weizen

Weizen

Weizen

Aust. Wheat
Dunkelweizen
Bavarian Weixen
Weizen

Weizen

Aust. Wheat
Aust. Wheat
Aust. Wheat

BELGIAN SPECIALTY

11001
2 11005
3 11007
4 11011
5 11013
6 11004
7 11008
8 11009
9 11002
10 11012
11 11003
12 11006
13 11010

FRUIT/SPECIALTY
12001
12002
12003
12004
12005
12006
12007
12008
12009
10 12010
11 12011
12 12012
13 12013
14 12014

©Coo~NOO~WNPE

CIDER

13004
13003
13001
13002

A WOWNPEF

m
>
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14005
14006
14003
14002
14007
14004
14001

NOUAWNRZ

Belgian Wit
Dubbel
Tripel
Trappist
Lambic
Dubbel
Belgian Strong Dark
Tripel
Belgian Wit
Trappist
Belgian Wit
Dubbel
Trappist

Sakari

Rice MAIt
Belgian Pale Ale
Blueberry Ale
Orange Peel
Rasberry Beer
Honey Ale
Vanilla Mild
Smoked Ale

Smoked American Ale

Smoked Porter
Chilli Lager
Smoked Brown Ale
Smoked Chilli

Dry Cider
Dry Cider
Dry Cider
Dry Cider

Rasberry Melomel
Metheglen Ginger
Sweet Still
Sweet Still

Honey Cactus Sweet Melomel

Sweet Still
Dry Mead

Phil Lindsay
Mick Robertson
Dalmore Clifton
Grant Thomas
Peter Fitzsimons
Alan Stantom
Lee Finch

Garry Goodwin
Gary Hancock

Chistoph Zierholz
Gary Hancock
Charles Pedder
Brett Mathews
Greg Young

lan Miller

lan Kipling
Lorraine Young
Alan Stanton
Leon Haese
David Jenkins
John Shearer
Graham Simpson

Darren Robey
Mark Bailey

Clive Wilson
Warren White
Robin Firth

Peter Myers
Warwick Little
Warren White
Greg Young
Christoph Zierholz
Les Wever
Christoph Zierholz
Alan Stanton

Anthony Jones
Grant Thomas
Mark Bailey
Christoph Zierholz
Gordon & H Wilson
Peter Strong

Alan Stanton
David Lamotte
Graham Simpson
Ray Mills
Christoph Zierholz
Gary Goodwin

Michael Van der Heyden

Clive Wilson

J.W.Shearer
Mark Hibberd
Paul Bowlen
Christian Gossan

Mark Galletly
Paul Bowlen
Mike Guenzel
Dominic Staun
Michael Leupold
Mark Hibberd
Dennis Hodges

ACT
ACT
VIC
vIC
QLD
vIC

NSW
WA
SA
NSW?

NSW

VIC
ACT
SA
VIC

NSW
NSW
VIC
QLD
ACT
NSW
ACT
WA

VIC

ACT
ACT
SA
VIC

NSW
NSW
NSW
ACT
NSW
VIC
SA

SA

VIC
VIC
VIC

NSW
VIC
VIC
ACT
SA
VIC
ACT

91.5
100.5
105.5
93.5
114
102
92.5

86.5
110.5

102
109
109.5

95
72.5
51.5

1275
119
117
109.5
104.5
101
84
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